General Description（产品描述）
HM103B is a USB mobile device charger interfa-
ce IC which implements the Qualcomm’s Quick
Charge 3.0 specification for adaptive voltage bat-
tery charging. It incorporates all necessary funct-
ions to add Quick Charge 3.0 capability to circui-
ts incorporating Power Integrations’ switcher ICs
such as InnoSwitch™, TinySwitch™, TOPSwitch™

    QC3.0 Interface Modul
Functional Block Diagram（功能框图）
Ordering Information(订货信息)
HM103B
    QC3.0 Interface Modul
Absolute Maximum Ratings( 最大额定参数)
Symbol Parameter Maximum Units
VBP BYPASS Pin Voltage 5.6 V
VR REFERENCE Pin Voltage 5 V
VFBD FBD Pin Voltage VBP+0.7V V
VD+/D- D+/D- Pin Voltage 5 V
VBP BYPASS Pin Current 25 mA
I D+/D- D+/D- Pin Current 1 mA
Recommended Operating Conditi ons(推荐工作条件)
Symbol Parameter Maximum Units
TJ Operating Junction Temperature -20 to 125 ℃
TA Operating Ambient Temperature  -20 to 85 ℃
Ts Storage Temperature  -65 to150 ℃
 Lead Temperature (less than 15 seconds) 260 ℃
Electrical Characteristics(电气参数)
（Vcc=5V； Tj=25℃ unless otherwise specified）
Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VBP  4 5  V
VBP（reset）  3.8   V
IBPSC VBP = 4.3 V, RREF = 33 kΩ, TJ = 25 °C     μA
VBP(SHUTDOWN) IBP=8mA    V
VR RREF=33KΩ    V
VDAT(REF)   0.325  V
VSEL(REF)   2
TDAT(SHORT) VOUT≥0.8V   20 ms
TGLITCH(BC)DONE  1000  1500 ms
HM103B
    QC3.0 Interface Modul
TGLITCH(DM)LOW  1   ms
TGLITCH(V)CHANGE  20 40 60 ms
TGLITCH(CONT)CHANGE  100  200 μs
RDAT(LKG) VBP=4.3V，VD+=0.5-3.6V，N1 is off 300  1500 KΩ
RDM(DWN)  14.25 19.53 24.5 KΩ
RDS(N1) VBP=4.3V，VD+≤3.6V，IDRAIN=200μA  20 40 Ω
IT(UP)   2  μA
IT(DO)   2  μA
VTH(OV)
QC2.0 Mode
ClassA/ClassB
I(UP)=0 (5V) 1.44 1.52 1.60
V
I(UP)=40μA (9V) 1.60 1.72 1.84
I(UP)=70μA (12V) 1.74 1.87 2.00
QC3.0 Mode
Continuous Mode
RREF=33K ClassA 1.74 1.87 2.00
HM103B
    QC3.0 Interface Modul
Functional Description (功能描述)
HM103B is a USB high-voltage dedicated charging port (HVDCP) interface IC for the Quick Charge
3.0 specification. It incorporates all necessary functions to add Quick Charge 3.0 capability to Power
Integrations’ switcher ICs such as InnoSwitch, TinySwitch, and TOPSwitch.
HM103B also supports other solutions with traditional secondary-side feedback schemes such as
HM431 for instance.
HM103B supports the full output range of Quick Charge 3.0 Class A (3.6 V to 12 V) and its subset
Quick Charge 2.0 Class A (5 V, 9 V, or 12 V). It automatically detects either Quick Charge 3.0 or
Quick Charge 2.0 capable powered devices (PD) or legacy PDs compliant with USB Battery
Charging Specification revision 1.2 and only enables output voltage adjustments accordingly.
Shunt Regulator
The internal shunt regulator clamps the BYPASS pin at 5.2 V when current is provided through an
external resistor. This facilitates powering HM103B externally over a wide output voltage range of 3.6
V to 20 V. Recommended values are RBP = 2.2 kΩ ±1% and CBP = 470 nF.
BYPASS Pin Undervoltage
The BYPASS pin undervoltage circuitry resets the HM103B when the BYPASS pin voltage drops
below 2.9 V. Once the BYPASS pin voltage drops below 2.9 V it must rise back to 3.1 V to